

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

1038 CHAP. 165 Department	MONEYS	FOR	LEGISLATIV		PENDITUR PRIVATE 961-62			CIAL, 1961 1962-63	
UNIFORM STATE LAWS, COMMISSION ON									
All Other				\$	1,220		\$	1,220	
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE									
Administration All Other			3	,661,287			3,952,068		
VETERANS AFFAIRS, DIVISION OF									
Administratic Personal S All Other Capital Ex	ervices		(20)		86,731 19,836 895	(20))	88,265 20,286 375	
World War All Other	Assistance				365,000 _.			365,000	
General Law All Other	Pensions				9,500			9,500	
Total Ve	eterans Affa	airs	-		481,962			483,426	
Total — All Appropriations			\$59	,568,941		\$6	60,289,671		

Amounting to \$59,568,941 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962, and \$60,289,671 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect July 1, 1961.

Effective July 1, 1961

Chapter 165

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for Legislative Expenditures for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1961.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, sufficient funds were not provided to cover the expenses of the rooth Legislature incurred while in session; and

Whereas, funds available for legislative expenses are nearly exhausted, it is, therefore, necessary to provide additional funds for the increased operating costs of the current legislative session; and

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for necessary legislative expenditures. In order to provide for the necessary legislative expenditures for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961, the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the General Fund not otherwise appropriated.

Department	1960-61
Legislative Expense	
Personal Services	\$ 85,000
All Other	155,000
Capital Expenditures	10,000
Total Legislative Expense	\$250,000

Any balance of this appropriation shall not lapse but shall be carried forward from year to year to be expended for the same purposes.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 3, 1961

Chapter 166

AN ACT Relating to Taking of Alewives in Waters Leading to Winnegance Lake.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless passed as emergencies; and

Whereas, fishing is one of Maine's greatest natural resources and should be encouraged and promoted as much as possible; and

Whereas, conservation of Maine's fishing industry is in the best interest of the people of Maine; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for such conservation and should be effective in the spring of 1961; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following